

MAR 9 - 2011

No. 10-879

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE
OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION,
ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT RAILROAD
FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION**

JAMES C. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
JOHN L. VITSAS
DAVID J. BIRD
ROBERT H. OWEN
Reed Smith LLP
225 Fifth Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
jcmartin@reedsmith.com
*Counsel for Respondent
Railroad Friction Products
Corporation*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict Among The Federal Courts Of Appeals Or The State Courts Of Last Resort Regarding The Question Presented.....	6
II. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Follows And Faithfully Applies The Controlling Law Dealing With The LIA's Preemptive Effect.....	13
III. This Case Does Not Raise Any Issue About The LIA's Preemptive Effect That Requires Further Attention From This Court.....	17
A. No Decision Of This Court Post- <i>Napier</i> Casts Any Doubt On The LIA's Preemptive Effect In This Case.	18
B. No Legislative Action Or Other Development Post- <i>Napier</i> Casts Any Doubt On The LIA's Preemptive Effect In This Case.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchison, T.&S.F.R. Co. v. Scarlett</i> , 300 U.S. 471 (1937).....	18, 19
<i>Atwell v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 986 A.2d 888 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009), <i>appeal denied</i> , 996 A.2d 490 (Pa. 2010), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 12-272	12, 13
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor</i> <i>Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	7
<i>Breisch v. Central R. of N.J.</i> , 312 U.S. 484 (1941).....	18, 19
<i>California v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 553 (1957).....	7
<i>Caradonna v. A.W. Chesterton Co., Inc.</i> , No. 0106785/2006, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 8994 (N.Y. Slip Op. April 25, 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 536 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 696 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 461 U.S. 912 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Rail v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	2
<i>Crockett v. Long Island Railroad</i> , 65 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>D'Amico v. Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , No. 92-5544, 2007 WL 2702774 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2007).....	10, 12, 22
<i>Darby v. A-Best Prods. Co.</i> , 811 N.E.2d 1117 (Ohio 2004).....	10, 11-12, 20

<i>Fairport, P.&E.R. Co. v. Meredith,</i> 292 U.S. 589 (1934).....	18, 19
<i>First Security Bank v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.,</i> 152 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Forrester v. American Dieselelectric, Inc.,</i> 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Frastaci v. Vapor Corp.,</i> 70 Cal. Rptr. 3d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007) .	11, 12, 22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Kilgore,</i> 853 So.2d 171 (Ala. 2002)	10, 12, 16, 20
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Bd.,</i> 353 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7
<i>Harris v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.,</i> 996 A.2d 562 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) (TABLE), <i>appeal denied</i> , 3 A.3d 671 (Pa. 2010), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. pending sub nom. Griffin Wheel, Inc. v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , No. 10-520.	6, 12, 13
<i>In re Amtrak “Sunset Limited” Train Crash in Bayou</i> <i>Canot, Ala. on Sept. 22, 1993</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Ala. 1999)	11
<i>In re Train Collision at Gary, Ind.,</i> 670 N.E.2d 902 (Ind. App. Ct. 1996)	11
<i>In re W. Va. Asbestos Litig.,</i> 592 S.E.2d 818 (W. Va. 2003)	10, 12, 20
<i>Key v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 491 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. App. Ct. 1997).....	11
<i>Law v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1996).....	9, 14-15, 16
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.,</i> 447 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21

<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	9
<i>Mehl v. Canadian Pac. Ry., Ltd.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (D.N.D. 2006).....	21
<i>Mickelson v. Mont. Rail Link, Inc.</i> , 999 P.2d 985 (Mont. 2000).....	10
<i>Mo. Pac. R.R. Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 833 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980)	8, 9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Denson</i> , 774 So.2d 549 (Ala. 2000)	10
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>R.J. Corman R.R. v. Palmore</i> , 999 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	7
<i>Roth v. I & M Rail Link LLC</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	11
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	16
<i>Scheidig v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal. 2000).....	10, 12, 16, 20
<i>Seaman v. A.P. Green Indus.</i> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 299 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000)	11, 12, 22
<i>Shields v. Atlantic C.L.R. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 318 (1956).....	18, 19

<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Oregon PUC</i> , 9 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936).....	7, 22
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of Indiana</i> , 236 U.S. 439 (1915).....	3
<i>Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9-10
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 4:07CV00522BSM, 2009 WL 129916 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 20, 2009)	10
<i>Tipton v. Atchison, T.&S.F.R. Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 141 (1936).....	18, 19
<i>U. S. v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935).....	7
<i>United Transp. Union v. Foster</i> , 205 F.3d 851 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	1
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	2, 3
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Industry, Labor and Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	16
<i>Wright v. Gen. Electric Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 674 (Ky. Ct. App. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , --- U.S. ----, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	19

Statutes

Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51, et seq.	2, 17, 20, 21
Federal Railroad Safety Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20101, et seq.	3
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a)	3, 21
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)	21
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20701, et seq.	2
Safety Appliances Act, 49 U.S.C. § 20301, et seq.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5

Other Authorities

Dep't of Transp., FRA, <i>Railroad Occupational Safety and Health Standards; Termination</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 10583 (March 14, 1978)	14
